

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SAN ANTONIO FIRE & POLICE PENSION)
FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly)
situated,) No. 268, 2009
)
Plaintiff Below Appellant,) On Appeal from
) Court of Chancery
v.) C.A. No. 4446-VCL
)
AMYLIN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., BANK) **PUBLIC VERSION**
OF AMERICA, N.A., BANK OF NEW YORK) **DATED: August 5, 2009**
TRUST COMPANY, N.A., DANIEL M.)
BRADBURY, JOSEPH C. COOK, Jr., ADRIAN)
ADAMS, STEVEN R. ALTMAN, TERESA)
BECK, KARIN EASTHAM, JAMES R.)
GAVIN, GINGER L. GRAHAM, HOWARD E.)
GREENE, Jr., JAY S. SKYLER, JOSEPH P.)
SULLIVAN, and JAMES N. WILSON,)
)
Defendants Below Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Andre G. Bouchard (Bar No. 2504)
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Mark Lebovitch Bouchard Margules & Friedlander, P.A.
Samuel Lieberman 222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Amy Miller Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Bernstein Litowitz Berger (302) 573-3500
& Grossmann LLP *Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant*
1285 Avenue of the Americas *on Counts I-II*
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400
J. Travis Laster (Bar No. 3514)
Abrams & Laster LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Frank Burney (302) 778-1000
Martin & Drought, P.C. *Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant*
300 Convent #2500 *on Count III*
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 220-1339

DATED: July 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN NOT DECLARING THAT AMYLIN’S BOARD WAS ENTITLED TO APPROVE THE EASTBOURNE AND ICAHN NOMINEES IN ORDER TO DISABLE THE PRECLUSIVE PROXY PUT IN THE 2007 INDENTURE | 5 |
| A. The Amylin Defendants Are Improperly Defending a Judgment That Denied Declaratory Relief Requested by Both Amylin and Plaintiff to Enforce the Partial Settlement | 6 |
| B. Amylin’s Public Statements Are Record Evidence of the Board’s Rationale in Agreeing to Disable the Proxy Put | 10 |
| C. Incumbents Are Not Entitled to Foreclose a Contested Election Based on Their Perception That They Possess More Valuable Experience, Expertise or Business Judgment | 11 |
| 1. Delaware Law | 12 |
| 2. Public Policy | 13 |
| II. THE PROXY PUT IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT VIOLATES DELAWARE LAW | 15 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | BoA Fails to Rebut the Legal Defects of the Proxy Put..... | 16 |
| B. | The Challenge to the Proxy Put Is Ripe and Not Moot..... | 20 |
| C. | The Proxy Put Is Severable and Unenforceable..... | 23 |
| III. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE BOARD SATISFIED ITS DUTY OF CARE AND IN REFUSING TO INVALIDATE THE PROXY PUT IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AS A REMEDY FOR THAT BREACH | 24 |
| A. | Amylin’s Board Breached Its Duty of Care..... | 24 |
| B. | Invalidation of the Proxy Put in the Credit Agreement Is Appropriate | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASE | PAGE |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ACE Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.</i> , 47 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Agostini v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Black v. Hollinger Int’l</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Blasius Indus., Inc., v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Brazen v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 695 A.2d 43 (Del. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) | 3, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>California Public Employees Retirement System v. Coulter</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 54 (Apr. 21, 2005)..... | 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Carmody v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)..... | 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. New Castle County</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Hills Stores, Inc. v. Bozic</i> , 769 A.2d 88 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Levco Alternative Fund Ltd. v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 803 A.2d 428 (Del. 2002), 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 488 (Aug. 13, 2002) | 26 |
| <i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mendel v. Carroll</i> , 651 A.2d 297 (Del. Ch. 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Shapiro</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel, Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)..... | 2, 12, 27 |
| <i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Moran v. Household, Int'l Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) | 19 |
| <i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) | 23, 26 |
| <i>Quickturn Designs Sys. Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) | 27 |
| <i>In re: Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) | 6 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Schadt v. Latchford</i> , 843 A.2d 689 (Del. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Sutton Holding Corp. v. DeSoto, Inc.</i> , 1991 Del. Ch. LEXIS 85 (May 14, 1991) | 9, 14 |
| <i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1985) | 19 |
| <i>In re The Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) | 6, 24, 26 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>William v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>In re Yahoo! S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3561-CC, let. op. (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2009) | 21 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(d) | 3, 15, 20 |
| Supr. Ct. R. 8 | 6 |
| J. Robert Brown, Poison Puts, Shareholder Voting Rights and the Need for an Even Stronger Shareholder Bill of Rights: San Antonio Fire Police v. Amylin Pharmaceuticals (Introduction) (May 28, 2009), http://www.theracetothetbottom.org/shareholder-rights/ | 4 |
| Charles M. Fox, Working with Contracts – What Law School Doesn't Teach You § 2.5.2[B] (2d ed. 2008) | 17, 25 |
| Eduardo Gallardo et al., SEC Grants No-Action Relief to Activist Shareholders, Apr. 19, 2009, Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance and Financial Regulation, http://blogs.law.harvard.edu/corpgov/2009/04/19/sec-grants-no-action-relief-to-activist-shareholders/ | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Katherin I. Gleason & Mark S. Klock, <i>Is There Power Behind the Dead Hand? An Empirical Investigation of Dead Hand Poison Pills</i> 7 (Dickinson Sch. Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 02-2008), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=223729 | 20 |
| Letter from James L. Holzman to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission 12 (July 24, 2009)..... | 3 |
| Marcel Kahan & Michael Klausner, <i>Antitakeover Provisions in Bonds: Bondholder Protection or Management Entrenchment?</i> , 40 UCLA L. Rev. 931, 946 (1993) | 1, 18 |
| Latham & Watkins LLP, Lessons from the First Triggering of a Modern Poison Pill: <i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enterprises, Inc.</i> (Mar. 2009) | 19 |
| Paul L. Regan, <i>Great Expectations? A Contract Law Analysis for Preclusive Corporate Lock-Ups</i> , 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 1 (1999)..... | 27 |
| RiskMetrics Group, Inc., Amylin Pharmaceuticals Inc. (AMLN): “Poison Put” Litigation 1 (Apr. 15, 2009) | 18 |
| Letter from Daniel S. Sternberg to Michelle Anderson, Chief, and Christina E. Chalk, Special Counsel, Office of Mergers and Acquisitions, Division of Corporate Finance, Securities and Exchange Commission (Mar. 30, 2009), http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cf-noaction/2009/eastbourncapital-033009-sec14-incoming.pdf | 11, 18 |
